MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 163.

Снар. 163.

An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Riding Park Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Josiah G. Coburn, David B. Strout, H. H. Dickey, Corporators. Jotham P. Horton, John B. Straw, Jesse S. Lyford and others. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Androscoggin Corporate name. Riding Park Association, for the purpose of establishing, main- Purpose. taining and using in the city of Lewiston, Androscoggin county, a riding park with all the appurtenances connected therewith, and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and be Powers and subject to all the liabilities of the laws of this state concerning such corporations, and as specified in chapter forty-six of the revised statutes.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to take by purchase, Estate. bequest or otherwise, and hold, transfer or convey estate, real or personal, to the amount of twenty thousand dollars; and the cap- Capital stock ital stock of said corporation shall be divided into shares of fifty dollars each; and at any meeting of the corporation each stockholder by himself or proxy, shall be entitled to as many votes as he holds shares.

SECT. 3. The annual meeting of said corporation shall be held Annual meeting. on the first Monday of April, or at such other time as the corporation shall in its by-laws determine.

SECT. 4. Josiah G. Coburn, or either of the other persons First meeting, named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving in writing to each of the corporators, seven days' notice of the time and place of such meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1869.

Chapter 164.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Lydia F. Hussey shall be allowed to take the name of Names of certain Lydia F. Hawkes; Maud Stimpson shall be allowed to take the name of Maud Haley; Patience T. Woodcock shall be allowed to take the name of Patience T. Moody; John E. Woodcock shall be allowed to take the name of John E. Moody; Charles H. Martin shall be allowed to take the name of Charles H. Davis; Fanny P.

Chap. 165. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of Fanny P. Gardiner; John L. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of John L. Gardiner; James P. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of James P. Gardiner; Charles H. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of Charles H. Gardiner; Mary E. Furguson shall be allowed to take the name of Mary E. Loud; John C. Bickford shall be allowed to take the name of John C. Garland; Ellen S. Steward shall be allowed to take the name of Ellen S. Parker; Marretta A. Wadleigh shall be allowed to take the name Marretta A. Boothby; Mellie S. Wardwell shall be allowed to take the name of Mellie R. Crockett; Joshua D. Sprague shall be allowed to take the name of Herbert J. Sprague; Joshua Vincent Smith shall be allowed to take the name of Ralph Arthur Vincent; Elmira Ann Blanchard shall be allowed to take the name of Elmira Ann Chamberlain; Harriet P. Blanchard shall be allowed to take the name of Hattie P. Dore; Ida Ellen Ricker shall be allowed to take the name of Ida Ellen Currier, and shall sustain the same relation to Edmund Currier and to his estate as if she had been his daughter in lawful wedlock; Ida May Young shall be allowed to take the name of Ida May Wills, and shall sustain the same relation to George H. Wills and to Elsey E. Wills, as if she had been their daughter born in lawful wedlock; Jennie Lila Fisher shall be allowed to take the name of Jennie Lila Richards, and shall sustain the same relationship to Francis C. Richards and Lucy J. Richards as if she had been their daughter born in lawful wedlock.

> SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

> > Approved February 24, 1869.

Chapter 165.

An act to incorporate the State of Maine Car Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose.

Sect. 1. S. D. Thurston, William Flowers, R. P. Stone, J. P. Bass, S. H. Dale, J. C. Towle, Charles Hayward, their successors and associates, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the State of Maine Car Company, for the purpose of purchasing, manufacturing, repairing and contracting for the running, sale or use of railroad cars, and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, purchase and hold real estate, and erect machine shops thereon, and have and enjoy all the rights incident to corporations.